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FINAL 2002 PACIFIC-10 CONFERENCE BASEBALL STANDINGS

CONFERENCE OVERALL

W L T PCTHOME AWAY GB W L T PCTHOME AWAY NEUT STREAK
1. USC*# 17 7 0 .708 9-3 84 37 24 0 .607 15-8 18-11 4-5 Lost 2
2. Stanford*#! 16 8 0 .667 10-2 6-6 1. 0 47 18 0 .723 29-4 16-12 2-2 Lost1
3. Arizona State* 15 9 0 .625 84 75 20 37 21 0 .638 28-8 9-13 0-0 Lost1
Washington* 15 9 0 .625 84 75 20 33 27 1 .54915-14-1 13-11 5-2 Lost1
5. California 11 13 0 .458 6-6 5-7 6.0 29 27 0 518 19-12 10-15 0-0 Lost1
6. Oregon State 10 14 0 .417 6-6 4-8 70 31 23 0 574 18-9 7-14 6-0 Lost 3
7. UCLA 9 15 0 .375 3-9 6-6 80 26 35 0 426 12-16 13-19 1-0 Lost5
Arizona 9 15 0 .375 4-8 5-7 80 31 24 0 .564 25-11 6-13 0-0 Won 1
9. Washington State6 18 0 .250 1-11 5-7 11.0 21 33 0 .389 5-15 10-15 6-3 Lost 3

* NCAA Regionals, # NCAA Super Regionals, ! College World Series

SEASON IN REVIEW

USC won back-to-back Pacific-10 Championships for the first time since 1995 and 1996. It was the
fourth title for the Trojans in the last eight years and the 38th championship in school history. The
Pac-10 sent four teams to postseason play for the 10th time in history and the Conference made its
52nd appearance at the College World Series.

STANFORD extended its school record of College World Series appearances to four. This season
marked the first time in Cardinal baseball history that the team's senior class reached Omaha in each of
its four seasons. In Stanford's 14th all-time appearance at the CWS, the Cardinal went 2-2 in Omaha.
USC, ARIZONA STATE and WASHINGTON were also selected for postseason play. The Trojans fell
to Stanford in Super Regional action, while the Sun Devils and Huskies were knocked out of the NCAA
Tournament at their first-round regional sites.

USC's Alberto Concepcion was honored as the Pac-10 Player of the Year and Stanford's Jeremy
Guthrie was named Pitcher of the Year. UCLA's Wes Whisler earned the Pac-10 Freshman of the
Year award. USC's Mike Gillespie was honored with his fourth Coach of the Year award.

COLLEGE WORLD SERIES RESULTS
June 14-20
Omaha, Neb.

STANFORD 4, Notre Dame 3
Texas 8, STANFORD 7
STANFORD 5, Notre Dame 3
Texas 6, STANFORD 5
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POSTSEASON RESULTS

SUPER REGIONALS

June 7-9

(at Stanford, Calif.)
STAN 4, USC 2
STAN 5, USC 3

REGIONALS
May 30-June 2

(at Houston, Tex.)
Texas Tech 5, WASH 4
WASH 4, Harvard 2
WASH 3, Texas Tech 1
WASH 7, Rice 6

Rice 14, WASH 2

(at Los Angeles, Calif.)

USC 5, Brigham Young 4 (12 inn.)

USC 7, Cal State North

ridge 5

USC 13, Brigham Young 10

(at Mesa, Ariz.)
ASU 6, San Diego 3
Houston 8, ASU 4
ASU 11, San Diego 1
Houston 8, ASU 3

(at Stanford, Calif.)

STAN 3, Cal State Fullerton 2 (13 inn.)

STAN 5, Long Beach State 4
STAN 8, Long Beach State 4
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Baseball America
Top-25 (June 24)

Texas

South Carolina
Clemson
STANFORD
Rice

Notre Dame
Florida State
Georgia Tech
Nebraska
Houston
Louisiana State
Wake Forest
Alabama

uscC

Florida
Richmond

North Carolina
Cal State Northridge
Florida Atlantic
Miami

Long Beach State
ARIZONA STATE
Wichita State
San Jose State
Arkansas

57-15
57-18
54-17
47-18
52-14
50-18
60-14
52-14
47-21
48-17
44-22
47-13
51-15
37-24
46-19
53-13
43-21
41-17
46-21
34-29
39-21
37-21
47-16
45-17
35-28

Baseball America Rankings
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Baseball America

2002 Pac-10 Rankings

Pre
Season FF FM MMM AAAAAMMMM J J1J

Stanford 1111111122249 7789754
usc 4 61817 - - - - - -202019211714 1414
Arizona State 18 13162121 1723201923 23 - - - -242122 2222
Washington 24 - - - S
Arizona -23 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - e

Collegiate Baseball

Stanford 1 111133222 3 411 9 91210 8 5 4
usc 4 7 - - -2316 1820221812 1212
Arizona State 20 13151818 1520192022 2230 - - -242126 2626
California 38 - - - - - - - - -
Arizona D26 <2928 - - - - - 4 .o oo

Baseball Weekly

Stanford 1 1222 332222487788 - -4
usC 3 72020 - - - - - - -2425212419 - -14
Arizona State 17 5 81515 1115151416 141719 19201715 - -19

Arizona -20 9 - - - - - -
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Collegiate Baseball
Top-30 (June 24)

Texas 57-15
South Carolina 57-18
Clemson 54-17
STANFORD 47-18
Georgia Tech 52-16
Notre Dame 50-18
Rice 52-14
Nebraska 47-21
Florida State 60-14
Houston 48-17
Louisiana State 44-22
uscC 36-24
Richmond 53-13
Woake Forest 47-13-1
Florida Atlantic 46-21
Alabama 51-15
Miami 34-29
Arkansas 35-28
North Carolina 43-21
Florida 46-19
Oral Roberts 48-19
Wichita State 47-17
Cal State Northridge 41-17
Texas Tech 42-20
South Alabama 42-19
ARIZONA STATE 37-21
Long Beach State 39-21
Cal State Fullerton 37-22
San Jose State 45-17
Louisiana-Lafayette 39-23
Baseball Weekly/
ESPN Top-25
Coaches Poll (June 24)
Texas 57-15
South Carolina 57-18
Clemson 54-17
STANFORD 47-18
Georgia Tech 52-16
Rice 52-14
Notre Dame 50-18
Nebraska 47-21
Florida State 60-14
Houston 48-17
Louisiana State 44-22
Alabama 51-15
Wake Forest 47-13-1
uscC 37-24
Florida 46-19
Richmond 53-13
Wichita State 47-17
Florida Atlantic 46-21
ARIZONA STATE 37-21
Miami 34-29
North Carolina 43-21
Arkansas 35-28
Cal State Northridge 41-17
East Carolina 43-20
San Jose State 45-17
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PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Alberto Concepcion, USC

PITCHER OF THE YEAR
Jeremy Guthrie, STANFORD

FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR
Wes Whisler, UCLA

COACH OF THE YEAR
Mike Gillespie, USC

ALL-PAC-10 TEAM

Name School Pos Yr Ht Wt Hometown
Brian Barden (2) OoSuU 3B Jr. 5-11 195 Bonita, Calif.
John Baker CAL C Jr. 6-1 220 Walnut Creek, Calif.
Brian Barre (2) usC CF Sr. 5-9 185 Garden Grove, Calif.
Jason Cooper STAN uT Jr. 6-2 210 Moses Lake, Wash.
Tyler Davidson WASH RF Jr. 6-4 245 Edmonds, Wash.
Andre Ethier ASU OF So. 6-3 175 Phoenix, Ariz.
Sam Fuld (2) STAN OF So. 5-10 180 Durham, N.H.
Ryan Garko STAN C Jr. 6-2 235 Walnut, Calif.
Bookie Gates Wsu 2B Sr. 6-1 198 Seattle, Wash.
Brad Hassey ARIZ SS Sr. 5-10 165 Tucson, Ariz.
Conor Jackson CAL 1B So. 6-3 205 Woodland Hills, Calif.
Shawn Kohn WASH RHP Sr. 6-3 205 Woodinville, Wash.
Joey Metropoulos uscC DH Fr. 6-1 230 Spring Valley, Calif.
Chris O'Riordan (2) STAN 2B Sr. 5-9 180 San Diego, Calif.
Bill Peavey usC 1B Sr. 6-4 240 Brisbane, Calif.
Dustin Pedroia ASU INF Fr. 5-8 157 Woodland, Calif.
Carlos Quentin (2) STAN OF So. 6-2 215 Chula Vista, Calif.
Anthony Reyes usC RHP Jr. 6-2 215 Whittier, Calif.
Jeremy West ASU 1B So. 6-0 200 Las Vegas, Nev.
Wes Whisler UCLA RHP/1B Fr. 6-5 227 Noblesville, Ind.

(2) - Two-time All-Conference selection.

Honorable Mention: Josh Arhart, Sr., UCLA; Adam Berry, Sr., UCLA; Eddie Bonine, Jr., WSU; Matt Brown, So.,
CAL,; Derek Bruce, Fr., WSU; Cory Campos, Jr., USC; Cesar Castillo, Sr., ASU; Chris Cunningham, Sr., ARIZ;
Tim Cunningham, Jr., STAN; Michael Done, Sr., WASH; Moises Duran, So., ARIZ; Mike Esposito, So., ASU;
Ben Francisco, Jr., UCLA,; Sergio Garcia, Sr., ASU; Steve Garrabrants, So., ASU; Jay Garthwaite, Jr., WASH;
Casey Grzecka, Sr., UCLA; John Hardy, Fr., ARIZ; Justin Hart, So., WSU; Aaron Hathaway, Fr., WASH; Evan
Hecker, Sr., WSU; John Hudgins, So., STAN; Will Hudson, Jr., OSU; Brandon Hundt, Jr., WSU; Trevor
Hutchinson, Sr., CAL; Greg lIsaacson, So., WASH; Andy Jarvis, Jr., OSU; Ty Kline, Jr., OSU; Mike Kunes, Jr.,
UCLA,; Jeff Larish, Fr., ASU; Kyle Larsen, Fr., WASH; Jeff LaRue, Jr., WSU; Jered Liebeck, Jr., ASU; Anthony
Lunetta, Jr., USC; Aaron Mathews, Fr., OSU; Robbie McClellan, Jr., ASU; Michael Moon, So., USC; Nick
Mosich, Jr., USC; David Nicholson, Fr., CAL; Seth Pietsch, So., OSU; Ryan Rasmussen, Sr., UCLA; Tila
Reynolds, Jr., WASH; Jared Sanders, So., OSU; Ryan Schroyer, So., ASU; Jon Sheaffer, Sr., ASU; Andy
Topham, Sr., STAN; Carson White, Sr., CAL; Sean White, Jr., WASH.
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PAC-10 CHAMPIONS (Since 1980)

Pac-10

2002 USsC
2001 USsC
2000 ASU/STAN/UCLA
1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

1982

1981

1980

North

WASH*
WASH*
WASH
WSuU

OoSu
WASH
WASH
WSuU

WSuU

WSuU

WSuU

WSuU

OoSu

WSuU
WSU/PSU!
OoSu
OSuU/wsu
WASH
WSuU

*= won Pac-10 playoff series; I=Portland State

South

STAN
STAN
STAN
*USC
*USC
STAN
ASU
ARIZ
usc
STAN
ARIZ
ASU
STAN
UCLA
STAN
ASU
STAN
ASU
ASU
ARIZ/CAL
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COACHES SELECT STANFORD
TO WIN PAC-10

The Pac-10 coaches have selected STANFORD
as the preseason favorite to win the Conference
title. The Cardinal garnered seven first-place
votes. Stanford made its third-straight
appearance in the College World Series last
season, and 13th all-time. The Cardinal swept
through its bracket with three victories, but fell
to Miami, 12-1 in the National Championship
game for the second consecutive year.

USC received one first-place vote. The Trojans
were chosen last season to win the Conference,
with ARIZONA STATE second. USC won the
Conference title in 2001, its first since the 1996
season.

Points are awarded in descending order with 8
points for first place, 7 points for second place,
and so on. Coaches are not allowed to vote for
their own team.

School (1st Place votes) Points
1. Stanford (7) 63
2. USC (2) 57
3. Arizona State 49
4. California 41
5. Arizona 34
6. Washington 30
7. Oregon State 27
8. UCLA 20
9. Washington State 9

Preseason Poll Predictability Notes

The coaches have been successful 12 out of 22
times now, including seven of the past 11, since
the poll began in 1989 ... USC has been picked
to finish first six times, more than any other team
... WASH and STAN are next with five and
WSU has been selected four times ... Overall,
coaches have correctly placed 48 of 132 (.364).

2002 PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Mar. 12 -Adam Berry, UCLA
Mar. 19 -Jay Garthwaite, WASH
Mar. 26 - Andre Ethier, ASU
Apr. 1 -Jay Garthwaite, WASH
Apr. 8 - Jeremy West, ASU
Apr. 15 - Jason Cooper, STAN
Apr. 22 - Conor Jackson, CAL
Apr. 29-Alberto Concepcion, USC
May 6 - Andy Jarvis, OSU
May 13 - John Baker, CAL

& Wes Whisler, UCLA
May 20 - Jeremy West, ASU
May 27 - Brian Barre, USC

2002 PITCHER OF THE WEEK

NATIONAL PLAYER

Mar. 12- Robbie McClellan, ASU
Mar. 19 - Jon Williams, USC
Mar. 26 - Marc Kaiser, ARIZ
Apr. 1 - Mike Esposito, ASU
Apr. 8 - Trevor Hutchinson, CAL
Apr. 15 - Matt Brown, CAL

Apr. 22 - Shawn Kohn, WASH
Apr. 29 - Ben Rowe, OSU

May 6 - Mike Kunes, UCLA

May 13 - Tim Cunningham, STAN
May 20 - Jeremy Guthrie, STAN
May 27 - Brett Bannister, USC

OF THE WEEK

2/5..Ryan Schroyer, ASU.NC/CB
4/1.. Mike Esposito, ASU......... CB
4/15Jason Cooper, STAN........ NC
4/22 Bill Peavey, USC............ CB
5/20.Jeremy Guthrie, STAN.....CB

*CB=Collegiate Baseball
*NC=NCBWA
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2002 Division | Baseball Championship

2001 NCAA Post Season Results

College World Series:

STANFORD 13, Tulane 11

STANFORD 5, Cal State Fullerton 2 (10 inn.)
STANFORD 4, Cal State Fullerton 1

Miami 12, STANFORD 1

USC 11, Georgia 5
Miami 4, USC 3
Tennessee 10, USC 2

NCAA Super Regionals:
(at Los Angeles, Calif.)
USC 5, Florida International 1
USC 6, Florida International 0

(at Stanford, Calif.)
STANFORD 11, South Carolina 1
South Carolina 4, STANFORD 3
STANFORD 3, South Carolina 2

NCAA Regionals:

(at Fullerton, Calif.)

ARIZONA STATE 12, Texas Tech 3

Cal State Fullerton 13, ARIZONA STATE 3
Texas Tech 9, ARIZONA STATE 8

(at Baton Rouge, La.)

Virginia Commonwealth 9, CALIFORNIA 7
CALIFORNIA 9, Minnesota 3

Virginia Commonwealth 11, CALIFORNIA 2

(at Los Angeles, Calif.)
USC 12, Oral Roberts 4
USC 4, Pepperdine 3
USC 8, Fresno State 0

(at Stanford, Calif.)
STANFORD 4, Marist 3

Texas 4, STANFORD 3
STANFORD 6, Marist 0
STANFORD 10, Texas 9 (10 inn.)
STANFORD 4, Texas 3

Pac-10 in the NCAA Tournament
(Info prior to 2002 season)
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The Pac-10 sent five teams to the NCAA
Tournament in both 1990 and 1997 and six teams in
1992. Four teams have been sent to the tourney 10
times including this year. Since 1983, the Pac-10
has sent at least three teams to postseason play.
All four of this year's tournament teams finished
with 30 or more wins and one team has 40
(Stanford). The Pac-10's four entrants in this year's
NCAA Tournament posted a 65-45-1 (.590) record

vs. non-conference opponents.

Yrs Won  Lost Last
ASU 25 113 49 2001
STAN 20 96 44 2001
usC 32 164 56 2001
WASH 5 12 10 1998
Totals 82 385 159 .708

NCAA Tournament Wins (incl. CWS)

1. Texas 166
2. uscC 164
3. Miami (Fla.) 137
4, Florida State 131
5. Oklahoma State 123
6. ARIZONA STATE 113
7. STANFORD 96
8. Louisiana State 90
9. Cal State Fullerton 87
10. ARIZONA 75

Pac-10 National Championships (24)

Arizona 1976, 1980, 1986

Arizona State 1965, 1967, 1969, 1977, 1981

California 1947, 1957

Stanford 1987, 1988

usc 1948, '58, '61, '63, '68, '70, '71, '72,
'73,'74,'79, '98
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POSTSEASON HONORS

ALL-AMERICANS

Baseball America

First Team
OF Sam Fuld, Stanford
P Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford

Third Team
uT Wes Whisler, UCLA

Collegiate Baseball

First Team
P Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford

Second Team
C Alberto Concepcion, USC

Third Team
OF Sam Fuld, Stanford

National Collegiate Baseball Writers Association

Second Team
P Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford

Third Team
OF Sam Fuld, Stanford

FRESHMAN ALL-AMERICANS
Baseball America

First Team
DH Joey Metropoulos, USC
UT  Wes Whisler, UCLA

Second Team
1B Kyle Larsen, Washington
SS Dustin Pedroia, Arizona State

Collegiate Baseball

C Aaron Hathaway, Washington
1B Kyle Larsen, Washington

SS Dustin Pedroia, Arizona State
UT  Wes Whisler

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS

FIRST -ROUND REGIONALS

Rod Allen, Arizona State
Carlos Arguello, Arizona State
Cesar Castillo, Arizona State
Dustin Pedroia, Arizona State
Chris Carter, Stanford

Scott Dragicevich, Stanford
Ryan Garko, Stanford

Jeremy Guthrie, STAN (Most Outstanding Player)
Chris O'Riordan, Stanford
Andy Topham, Stanford

Brian Barre, USC

Cory Campos, USC

Alberto Concepcion, USC
Travis McAndrews, USC

Joey Metropoulos, USC

Tyler Davidson, Washington
Jay Garthwaite, Washington
Aaron Hathaway, Washington
Clay Johnson, Washington

Tila Reynolds, Washington

COLLEGE WORLD SERIES
Sam Fuld, Stanford

ACADEMIC HONORS

VERIZON ACADEMIC ALL-DISTRICT VIII TEAM
Chris Goodman, Arizona

Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford

Chris O'Riordan, Stanford

Collin Henderson, Washington State

Jason Cooper, Stanford

Michael Morales, USC

OTHER ACCOLADES

USA BASEBALL TEAM MEMBERS
Sam Fuld, Stanford

Conor Jackson, California

Dustin Pedroia, Arizona State
Carlos Quentin, Stanford

GOLDEN SPIKES FINALIST
Jeremy Guthrie, Stanford
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COLLEGE WORLD SERIES ALL-TIME INFORMATION

PAC-10 IN THE COLLEGE WORLD SERIES

School Yrs. Won Lost Last 1st 2nd 3rd

Arizona* 14 32 25 1986 3 3 1

Arizona State* 18 55 30 1998 5 5 3

California 5 10 6 1992 2 0 1

Oregon State 1 0 2 1952 0 0 0

Stanford 14 33 24 2002 2 2 3

UCLA 2 0 4 1997 0 0 0

USC 21 74 26 2001 12 1 3

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0

Washington State 4 6 8 1976 0 1 1

Totals 78 210 125 627 24 12 12

* did not join Conference until 1979

LEADERS BY CWS WINS CONFERENCE LEADERS BY CWS WINS
uSsC 74 PACIFIC-10 210
Texas 68 Big-12 143
ARIZONA STATE 55 Southeastern 90
Miami (Fla.) 43 Atlantic Coast 52
Oklahoma State 38 Big-10 49
STANFORD 33 Independents 41
ARIZONA 32 Missouri Valley 32
Louisiana State 29 Big West 31
Florida State 25 Big East 27
Cal State Fullerton 25 Mid-American 15
LEADERS BY CWS GAMES CONFERENCE LEADERS BY CWS GAMES

Texas 32 PACIFIC-10 335
uscC 21 Big-12 275
Oklahoma State 19 Southeastern 182
Miami (Fla.) 19 Atlantic-Coast 129
ARIZONA STATE 18 Big-10 89
Florida State 18 Ir!dependents 73
ARIZONA 14 Big East 71
STANFORD 17 Missouri Valley 61
Louisiana State 11 Big West 57

Cal State Fullerton 11 Mid-American 33
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SEASON WRAP-UP NOTES

ARIZONA (31-24 Overall, 9-15, Pac-10, T-7th Place)

Arizona has reached the 30-win plateau for the fifth time in the past six seasons ... Head coach Andy Lopez finishes his first
year at the helm of Wildcat baseball with a winning record, 31-24 (.564) ... As a team the 'Cats rank fourth in the Pac-10 with a
5.24 ERA. They also appear among league leaders in runs (433, 3rd), triples (25, t2nd) and walks (246, 3rd) ... SR SS Brad
Hassey was named to the All-Pac-10 team, while SR C Chris Cunningham, SO 2B Moises Duran and FR 3B John Hardy
earned honorable mention ... Arizona tied with USC as the teams with the most series sweeps this season. The 'Cats recorded
sweeps over the following opponents: New Mexico, Southern Utah, San Diego State, UC Irvine and Cal State Dominguez Hills
... Final Leaders (Offense): batting average, on-base percentage - Hardy (.328, .426); runs, hits, total bases, stolen bases - Hassey
(50, 75, 116, 15); doubles, triples, home runs, RBI, total bases, slugging percentage - Cunningham (13, 4, 13, 53, 116, .566). Final
Leaders (Pitching): wins, complete games, innings pitched, strikeouts - Sean Rierson (7, 2, 117.0, 81); ERA - Wes Zlotoff (3.00);
saves - Brian Anderson (4); complete games - Marc Kaiser (2).

ARIZONA STATE (37-21 Overall, 15-9 Pac-10, T3rd Place)

Arizona State lost to Houston twice and was eliminated from the tournament ... With two wins in the regional, ASU now has
an all-time postseason record of 124-51 (.709) ... FR SS Dustin Pedroia, SR C Cesar Castillo, SO LF Rod Allen and JR LHP
Carlos Arguello were named to the All-Regional team ... Pedroia had a great freshman campaign finishing the season on an 11-
game hitting streak. He batted .347 and broke the freshman school record for hits with 82 and had just four errors during the
season for a .982 fielding percentage. Pedroia was also the only Sun Devil to play and start all 58 games this season ... ASU
won more than 30 games for the 40th straight year ... The Sun Devils advanced to the NCAA Tournament for the fifth time in the
last six years, but bowed out in the first round for the third consecutive season ... ASU hosted a regional tournament for the
second time in three years ... The Sun Devils finished out the regular season strong, wining eight of their last 10 games and five
of their last six Pac-10 games against USC and Oregon State ... The squad put together two seven game winning streaks during
the season ... ASU ranks third in the Pac-10 in hitting with a .310 batting average and second in team pitching with a 4.40 ERA.
That ERA is the best in the Pat Murphy era. The team is tied for second in the Conference with Cal in fielding percentage at
9.67 ... The Sun Devil pitching staff has six complete games. ASU only had one in the 2001 season ... ASU has scored in a
NCAA record 433 consecutive games dating back to the 1995 season. The old record was 349 ... Final Leaders (Offense):
batting average - Sheaffer (.364); runs, doubles, home runs, RBI, total bases, slugging percentage - West (55, 18, 13, 71, 139, .668);
hits - Pedroia (82); runs, triples, stolen bases - Steve Garrabrants (55, 7, 16); on-base percentage, stolen bases - Sergio Garcia
(.460, 16). Final Leaders (Pitching): ERA - Arguello (2.01); wins, complete games, innings pitched, strikeouts - Mike Esposito (9,
3, 104.0, 93); saves, opposing batting average - Ryan Schroyer (8, .228).

CALIFORNIA (29-26 Overall, 11-13 Pac-10, 5th Place)

The Golden Bears close out the 2002 season at 29-27 (.518), with an 11-13 Conference record ... SO 1B Conor Jackson is one of
four Pac-10 semifinalists for the Dick Howser Trophy and has been invited to the USA Baseball Team trials. Jackson finished
the season leading the Bears in nearly every offensive statistical category. He also had Cal's longest hitting streak at 15 games
from Feb. 1-24 ... JR CJohn Baker is one of 10 semifinalists for the Johnny Bench Award. Baker has a .993 fielding percentage
and just two errors in 45 games this season ... Both Jackson and Baker were named to the All-Pac-10 team, while SO RHP Matt
Brown, SR RHP Trevor Hutchinson, FR OF David Nicholson and SR 2B Carson White earned honorable mention ... Final
Leaders (Offense): batting average, fielding percentage - Baker (.383, .993); runs - Nicholson (46); hits, doubles, home runs, RBI,
slugging percentage - Jackson (84, 16, 16, 61, .691); triples - Jackson, Jeff Dragicevich, David Weiner (2); stolen bases -
Nicholson (10). Final Leaders (Pitching): wins , innings pitched, strikeouts - Hutchinson (7, 117.0, 94); saves - Brown (6);
opposing batting average - Matt Payne (.220).

OREGON STATE (31-23, 10-14, 6th Place)

Oregon State notched at least 30 wins for the fifth time in the past seven seasons. The Beavers finished the season with a near
identical record from last year, minus one loss. Last season OSU finished 31-24, 11-13 ... OSU set a pair of team school records
this season in triples (27) and saves (14) ... JR 3B Brian Barden set career records, becoming OSU's all-time hits (231) and total
bases (355) leader. He was OSU's only selection to the All-Pac-10 team, while JR SS Will Hudson, JR 1B Andy Jarvis, JR RHP
Ty Kline, FR CF Aaron Mathews, SO LF Seth Pietsch and SO RHP Jared Sanders earned honorable mention ... Pietsch and
Sanders also set school single-season records, as Pietsch had 24 doubles this season and Sanders had nine saves ... Final
Leaders (Offense): batting average, hits, RBI, total bases - Barden (.349, 81, 50, 125); runs, doubles, triples, slugging percentage -
Pietsch (51, 24, 6, .600); home runs - Jarvis (11); on-base percentage - Wick Udy (.440). Final Leaders (Pitching): ERA, saves,
opposing batting average - Sanders (3.23, 9, .252); wins - Kline (6); strikeouts - Mark McLemore (48); innings pitched -
Stephen Copeland (96.2); complete games - Ben Rowe (2).

STANFORD (47-18 Overall, 16-8 Pac-10, 2nd Place)

Stanford finished third at the College World Series, falling to eventual National Champion Texas twice ... After breezing
through their regional and super regional in the NCAA Tournament, the Cardinal extended its school record of CWS
appearances to four ... Stanford's six-player senior class became the first senior class in Cardinal baseball history to reach
Omaha in each of its four seasons. That class compiled a 198-66 (.750) overall record during its collegiate career ... Stanford
now has 14 College World Series appearances and an all-time postseason record of 103-51 (.669) ... Stanford finished its
season with a 47-18 record, reaching the 40-win plateau for the eighth straight season and 16th time during head coach Mark
Marquess' 26-year reign ... The Cardinal won 13 of its last 15 games of the season and finished with a 29-4 home record ...
Stanford led the Pac-10 in team batting (.318), team pitching (3.97), team fielding (.971), slugging percentage (.512), runs (507),
hits (749), RBI (469), doubles (147), home runs (88), total bases (1206), opposing batting average (.255), innings pitched (591.1),
wins (47), saves (17) and batters struck out looking (152) ... SO OF Sam Fuld set a new school single-season record with 110
hits. He also led the team with a .375 batting average ... SR 2B Chris O'Riordan finished his collegiate career ranked among
Cardinal all-time leaders in batting average (.352, 7th), doubles (48, t9th) and hits (262, 10th) ...JR RHP Jeremy Guthrie was
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named Pac-10 Pitcher of the Year. He lead the Conference in innings pitched (157.2), strikeouts (136) and wins (13) and was
second in ERA (2.51) and opposing batting average (.233). He set a single-season record of 157.2 innings pitched. His 136
strikeouts rank sixth on Stanford's single-season list and his 26 career wins places him tied for eighth all-time at the Farm.
Guthrie is one of five finalists for collegiate baseball's prestigious Golden Spikes award ... Five other Cardinal squad members
were named to the All-Pac-10 team including: JR UT Jason Cooper, Fuld, JR C Ryan Garko, O'Riordan and SO OF Carlos
Quentin. SO RHP John Hudgins and SR SS Andy Topham earned honorable mention honors ... Final Leaders (Offense):
batting average, hits, doubles, triples, total bases - Fuld (.375, 110, 20, 4, 162); runs, home runs - Garko (68, 14); triples - Quentin
(4); RBI, slugging percentage (57, .611); on-base percentage - Tobin Swope (.436); stolen bases - Brian Hall (14). Final Leaders
(Pitching): ERA, saves - Dan Rich (2.45, 6); wins, complete games, innings pitched, strikeouts - Guthrie (13, 6, 157.2, 136);
opposing batting average - Ryan McCally (.214).

UCLA (26-34 Overall, 9-15 Pac-10, t7th Place)

UCLA finished this season with the same Pac-10 record it posted a year ago. The Bruins also finished seventh in last year's
standings ... LHP/1B Wes Whisler was named Pac-10 Freshman of the Year. The frosh hit .328 with a league-leading 18 home
runs. He broke the UCLA freshman home run record ... SR OF Adam Berry is one of the semifinalists for the Dick Howser
Trophy given to the top player in college baseball ... Head coach Gary Adams picked up his 900th win as the Bruins' skipper
this season. He has a 922-761-7 (.548) at UCLA ... Final Leaders (Offense): batting average, stolen bases - Ben Francisco (.368,
20); runs, hits, triples, stolen bases - Ryan Rasmussen (52, 70, 2, 20); hits, doubles, on-base percentage - Josh Arhart (70, 18,
427); home runs, slugging percentage - Whisler (18, .684); home runs, RBI, total bases - Berry (18, 50, 127). Final Leaders
(Pitching): ERA, strikeouts - Whisler (4.06, 59); wins, innings pitched - Mike Kunes (7, 89.0); saves, opposing batting average -
Billy Susdorf (3, .233); saves - Doug Silva, Kyle Wilson (3).

USC (37-24 Overall, 17-7 Pac-10, 1st Place)

USC lost to Stanford twice and was eliminated from the tournament ... With the wins in their first-round regional, the Trojans
now have a 204-74 (.734) all-time postseason record. The squad is 16-5 in regional action in the last four years with four of the
five losses coming at Super Regionals against Stanford ... The Trojans finished the season with a 25-11 streak and 37-24
overall record, after starting the season with a 12-13 mark ... USC won back-to-back Pac-10 Championships for the first time
since 1995 and 1996. It was the fourth title for the Trojans in the last eight years and the 38th championship in school history
... JRC Alberto Concepcion was named the 2002 Pac-10 Player of the Year. Concepcion hit .363 with 85 hits and 149 total
bases ... SR CF Brian Barre, FR DH Joey Metropoulos, SR 1B Bill Peavey and JR RHP Anthony Reyes earned All-Pac-10
honors, while JR Cory Campos, JR Anthony Lunetta, SO Michael Moon and JR Nick Mosich were named honorable
mention ... Concepcion, Barre, Metropoulos, Campos and JR RF Travis McAndrews were named to the first-round regional
All-Tournament team ... Head coach Mike Gillespie recorded his 1,000 game coaching at USC in the first-round regional game
against Cal State Northridge ... On April 2 USC registered its 600th victory at Dedeaux Field, which opened in 1974. USC has
averaged over 21 wins at Dedeaux Field in the last nine seasons. The team went 15-8 at home this year and had only 23 games
on its home schedule ... The Trojans ha offensive highs and lows this season. On Feb. 23 USC defeated UCLA 26-4, producing
the highest output of runs in the all-time series against the Bruins. The number tied the mark for the third-highest number of runs
in school history. On Mar. 19, USC took its worst loss ever at the hands of Loyola Marymount, losing 31-7. The loss produced
three school records including most runs allowed in a game, largest margin of defeat and most hits allowed (27) ... Final Leaders
(Offense): batting average, hits, doubles, triples, total bases - Concepcion (.363, 85, 21, 5, 149); runs, stolen bases - Barre (75,
14); home runs, RBI, on-base percentage - Peavey (15, 71, .467); slugging percentage - Metropoulos (.653). Final Leaders
(Pitching): ERA - Reyes (3.44); wins, innings pitched, strikeouts, opposing batting average - Brett Bannister (8, 86.0, 76, .245);
saves - Campos (6).

WASHINGTON (33-27-1 Overall, 15-9 Pac-10, T3rd Place)

Washington lost to Texas Tech and Rice and was eliminated from the tournament ... The Huskies had returned to the tournament
for the first time since 1998. They reached a winner-take-all regional final for the third time in the last eight years ... The
Huskies finished the season with 30 wins for the first time since 1999. They won at least 26 games for the seventh consecutive
season and 12th time in the last 13 years ... UW finished the regular season strong, winning 10 of its last 15 games ... SR RHP
Shawn Kohn led the Pac-10 this season with nine complete games. He went 11-5 on the season and tied for the school's record
for most wins ... Washington placed two Huskies on the All-Pac-10 squad with JR RF Tyler Davidson and SR RHP Shawn
Kohn earning the honors. SR 3B Michael Done, JR CF Jay Garthwaite, FR C Aaron Hathaway, SO 2B Greg lIsaacson, FR
1B Kyle Larsen, JR SSTila Reynolds and JR RHP Sean White were named honorable mention ... UW ranks fifth in the Pac-10
in batting and pitching with a .304 average and 5.40 ERA. The Huskies are fourth in fielding percentage (.65) and lead the
Conference with 96 stolen bases ... Final Leaders (Offense): batting average, triples, on-base percentage, stolen bases - Reynolds
(.347, 5, .434, 19); runs, hits, doubles, total bases, slugging percentage - Davidson (62, 85, 18, 152, .606); home runs, RBI -
Garthwaite (16, 64). Final Leaders (Pitching): ERA, wins, complete games, innings pitched, strikeouts - Kohn (3.22, 11, 9, 131.1,
79); saves - Tyler Shepple (6); opposing batting average - Will Fenton (.220).

WASHINGTON STATE (21-33 Overall, 6-18 Pac-10, 9th Place)

Washington State improved on last season's 15-39 overall record, but finished with the same Conference mark from a year ago.
The Cougars' 21 wins are the most since the Pac-10 began full league play in 2000 ... WSU posted a 15-10 (.600) record against
non-conference foes ... WSU was the fourth best hitting club in the Pac-10 with a .308 batting average ... SR 2B Bookie Gates
was named to the All-Pac-10 team. JR RHP Eddie Bonine, FR SS Derek Bruce, SO OF Justin Hart, SR LF Evan Hecker, JR
RHP Brandon Hundtand JR INF Jeff LaRue received honorable mention honors ... Final Leaders (Offense): batting average,
on-base percentage - Hart (.370, .442); runs, doubles - Hecker (47, 19); hits, RBI, total bases, slugging percentage - LaRue (73, 40,
119, .598); triples, stolen bases - Gates (3, 14); triples, home runs - Bruce (3, 11). Final Leaders (Pitching): ERA, opposing batting
averﬁge -hBiII(y)GorreII (5.40, .234); wins, complete games, innings pitched, strikeouts - Bonine (8, 3, 104.2, 78); saves - Hundt,
Zach Fisher (3).
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WHERE THE PAC-10
RANKS NATIONALLY

(through games of May 26)

INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

Pitching
EARNED RUN AVERAGE

34. Jeremy Guthrie, STAN 2.52
SAVES

18t.  Jared Sanders, OSU 9
VICTORIES

12t.  Shawn Kohn, WASH 0.733
Batting
HOME RUNS PER GAME

13t.  Wes Whisler, UCLA 0.38

23t. Adam Berry, UCLA 0.34
RUNS BATTED IN PER GAME

21.  Jeremy West, ASU 1.29
DOUBLES PER GAME

13t.  Seth Pietsch, OSU 0.45
TRIPLES PER GAME

9. Steve Garrabrants, ASU 0.15
TEAM LEADERS
BATTING

21. Stanford .325
FIELDING

8. Stanford 971

27. Arizona State .967

28. California .967
SCORING

22. Stanford 8.2

24, usc 8.2
TEAM WON-LOSS PERCENTAGE

22. Stanford 714
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vs. RANKED OPPONENTS
(Non-Conference, highest ranking
among three polls)

SEIIES VS..ciiiiiisisisiisiesiesssssssssssssssaens

ASU
Vs.
Vvs.
Vs.

NO. 25 (BW) TENNESSEE.......cvvuerrererrererererrereenene
No. 4 (BA) Florida State
No. 12 (CB) Oklahoma State............cccoeeunene. 1-0.ciinene M10

CAL

VS.
VS.
VS.

No. 21 (CB) Long Beach State............cccc....... 1-2........ F15-17
No. 1 (BA/CB) Stanford..........cccccovvecrnunenn.
No. 23 (BA) San Jose State

OoSsu

VS.

No. 17 (BW) Arizona State.........c.cccocovevenenne. [0 I J31

STAN

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

No. 10 (BW) Cal State Fullerton
No. 2 (CB) Florida State....................
NoO. 11 (BW) TeXaS......cccoruerrrrererernnns
No. 23 (BW) Cal State Fullerton

vs. No. 22 (BA) Long Beach State.............c..........

UCLA
Vs.
vs.
Vs.
vs.

No. 12 (CB) Tulane........cccocveeurnererirerrisineenne
No. 14 (BA) Long Beach State.....
No. 11 (BA) Cal State Fullerton......
No. 15 (BW) Cal State Fullerton

usC

VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.
VS.

No. 25 (BA) Baylor
No. 6 Miami................
No. 25 Houston..........cccccovnieunnne

No. 12 (BA) Notre Dame...............
No. 20 (BA) San Diego.........ccccceu...
No. 13 (BA) Cal State Fullerton..
No. 25 San Diego State..............
No. 16 (BW) Cal State Fullerton....
No. 15 (BA) Cal State Northridge

BA=Baseball America; BW=Baseball Weekly; CB=Collegiate Baseball

PAC-10 SINGLE SEASON LEADERBOARD

100 Hits

1. Paul LoDuca, ASU (1993) 129
7. Sam Fuld, STAN (2002) 110
At bats

1. Troy Paulsen, STAN (1990) 318
9. Sam Fuld, STAN (2002) 293

1.
6.

Innings pitched

Bruce Gardener, USC (1960)
Jeremy Guthrie, STAN (2002)

182.7
157.2
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SERIES SWEEPS
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PAC-10 PLAYERS SELECTED IN THE 2002
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL DRAFT

ARIZ New Mexico, 3-0 (J25-J27)
Southern Utah, 2-0 (F4-F5) Rd. Pick Player MLB Team
San Diego State, 3-0 (F7-F9) 1 22 Jeremy Guthrie, STAN Cleveland
; _ _ 3 82 Jason Cooper, STAN Cleveland
uc IrVIr!e, 3-0 (F2.2 F24) 3 83 Trevor Hutchinson, CAL Florida
CS Dominguez Hills, 2-0 (M2-M3) 4 128  John Baker, CAL Oakland
4 131 Mark McLemore, OSU Houston
ASU Tennessee, 3-0 (F8-F10) 5 154  Ben Francisco, UCLA Cleveland
Loyola Marymount , 3-0 (M1-M3) 6 189 Brian Barden, OSU Arizona
0OSU. 3-0 (Mav 24-26 8 232 Chris O'Riordan, STAN Texas
, 3-0 (May ) 8 237 Tyler Davidson, WASH  NY Mets
9 281 Andy Topham, STAN Houston
CAL Boston College, 3-0 (F22-F24) 11 334  Bill Peavey, USC Cleveland
Washington State, 3-0 (M22-M25) 12 351  Mike Esposito, ASU Colorado
- - 13 373 Chris Cunningham, ARIZ Pittsburgh
Oregon State, 3-0 (May 10-12) 13 379 Tila Reynolds, WASH Milwaukee
. . 13 380 Anthony Reyes, USC Detroit
Osu Neva(_ja, 2-0 (M8-M9) 13 381 Brian Barre, USC Colorado
Washington State, 3-0 (M15-M17) 14 419  Darin Naatjes, STAN Philadelphia
Washington State, 3-0 (May 3-5) 14 429  Jay Garthwaite, WASH Arizona
16 489 Bryan Johnson, WASH Arizona
17 522 Chad Clark, USC St. Louis
STAN CaI_Pon: 3-0 (M1-M3) 19 566  Brad Hassey, ARIZ Toronto
California, 3-0 (May 3-5) 19 576  Jon Sheaffer, ASU NY Yankees
Washington State,3-0 (May 24-26) 20 589  Tyler Shepple, WASH Milwaukee
20 597 Will Hudson, OSU NY Mets
TNT _ _ 21 628 Alberto Concepcion, USC  Boston
UCLA Hawaii-Hilo, 2-0 (F13-F14) 22 668  Shawn Kohn, WASH Oakland
23 681 Carson White, CAL Colorado
uscC UCLA, 3-0 (F22-F24) 23 687  Rashad Parker, UCLA NY Mets
Pepperdine, 2-0 (M16-M17) 23 695  Tim Cunningham, STAN Atlanta
: : 25 759 Bookie Gates, WSU Arizona
California, 3-0 (M28-M30) 26 787  Sean Rierson, ARIZ San Francisco
WSU, 3-0 (A 19-A21) 27 797  Matt Bonovich, USC Montreal
UCLA, 3-0 (May 24-26) 35 1037  Sean White, WASH Montreal
36 1076  Scott Dragicevich, STAN Toronto
45 1342 Brian Bannister, USC Boston
WASH CAL, 3-0 (A26-A28) 48 1427  Bryce Kartler, ASU Cleveland
50 1472  Matt Payne, CAL Chi White Sox
COACHING RECORDS
Coach...cccovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeinn, Years Career Yrs. at School Record Pac-10 Games
Andy Lopez, ARIZ................. 19 718-442-6 1st Yr. 31-24 9-15
Pat Murphy, ASU................. 17 679-335-4 8 306-164-1 119-97
David Esquer, CAL................. 2 88-80 2 88-80 36-36
Pat Casey, OSU.............ccuune 14 411-288-5 7 240-175-4 91-83-1
Mark Marqguess, STAN........... 25 1,092-533-5 25 1,092-533-5 444-288
Gary Adams, UCLA............... 32 1,110-830-12 27 922-761-7 371-428
Mike Gillespie, USC.............. 16 645-355-2 16 645-355-2 280-176
Ken Knutson, WASH................ 9 346-235-1 9 346-235-1 155-106
Tim Mooney, WSU.................. 15 563-307-3 2 36-70 12-35
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2002 CONSECUTIVE GAME HITTING STREAKS

Name/School........................ GamMES. ..ot Dates
Chris Biles, OSU................... P 2001 - 2/24
Carson Jackson, CAL............... L P 2/1-2/24
Jason Cooper, STAN.............. L 2/16-3/29
Tom Creighton, OSU.............. L P 3/26-4/21
Bill Peavey, USC.................. 17 3/29-4/26
John Baker, CAL.................... 1. 3/10-4/26
Tila Reynolds, WASH........... P 3/10-4/9
Carson White, CAL............... P 3/1-3/28
Aaron Mathews, OSU............ I T 4/28-5/26
Aaron Mathews, OSU............ R 4/2-4/26
Carson White, CAL............... I T 2/3-2/26
Tila Reynolds, WASH........... I T 2/15-3/8
Jon Sheaffer, ASU.................. T 2/15-3/10
Bookie Gates, WSU............... I T 2/25-3/25
Brad Hassey, ARIZ............... I T 3/23-4/19
Kyle Larsen, WASH.............. 12, 5/8-5/31
Brad Hassey, ARIZ............... 12, 2/22-3/22
Chris O'Riordan, STAN......... 12, 4/5-4/26
Michael Moon, USC............... 12, 4/9-4/27
Michael Done, WASH........... 12 5/9-6/1
Chris Carter, STAN............... I P 5/25-present
Dustin Pedroia, ASU............... I P 5/15-present
Chris Cunningham, ARIZ....... 11 4/16-5/24
Wes Whisler, UCLA.............. 11 4/21-5/11
Kevin Conlin, UCLA.............. 11 1/29-2/23
Tyler Davidson, WASH......... 5 5/11-6/1
Seth Pietsch, OSU................. 100 4/26-5/17
Ryan Garko, STAN................ 100 2/15-3/8
Chris O'Riordan, STAN......... 10 3/3-4/2
10+ STRIKEOUT PERFORMANCES

Name/School........................ Number of Ks.........occoovvvvviievinceeen, Date
Mike Esposito, ASU............... 17 i, 3/29-Washington
Jeremy Guthrie, STAN........... 13 5/17-UCLA
Matt Chico, USC................... 13 3/28-California
Casey Janssen, UCLA............. 12 3/25-Miami
Mike Esposito, ASU............... 11, 4/30 - New Mexico State
Trevor Hutchinson, CAL......... 5 2/1-UNLV
Ryan Schroyer, ASU.............. I 2/1-So. Utah
Shawn Kohn, WASH............. 5 P 3/1-Utah
Brandon Hundt, WSU............ 5 3/3-Kent State
Jeremy Guthrie, STAN........... 100 5/3-California
Joe Little, ARIZ..................... 100, 2/8-San Diego St.
Sean Rierson, ARIZ................ 10c, 3/2-CS Dominguez Hills
Robbie McClellan, ASU......... 10 3/8-UNLV
Mike Esposito, ASU............... 100 3/15-Oklahoma
Matt Brown, CAL..........c........ 100 4/14-Arizona
Eddie Bonine, WSU............... 100, 4/12-Washington

HOME AND ROAD/NEUTRAL STREAKS BY SCHOOL
(thru June 20)

ARIZ ASU CAL OSU STAN UCLA USC WASH WSuU
Home L1 L1 W3 w1 W9 L4 W5 L1 L1
Road &
Neutral W1 L1 L5 L6 L1 L1 L2 L1 L3
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HOME/ROAD
COMPARISON
(thru June 20)
Home.............. 167-101-1 (.625)
Road.................. 102-121 (.457)
Neutral................. 23-12 (.657)
Total............... 292-234-1 (.555)
VS. OTHER
CONFERENCES
(thru June 20)
NCAA Division |
ACC......coiviienn, 2-1 (.667)
Atlantic Sun............ 4-1 (.800)
Big-12...cccooeiiinnnnn. 9-17 (.346)
Big East.................. 8-5 (.615)
Big-Ten.......cccuuen... 4-0 (1.000)
Big West............. 35-32 (.492)
Colonial................. 2-1 (.667)
Conf. USA............... 3-4 (.600)
ECAC.......ccooevis 2-1 (.667)
Independent.......... 7-0 (1.000)
VY., 1-0 (1.000)
Mid. Cont.............. 7-0 (1.000)
Mt. West............ 16-7-1 (.688)
Missouri Valley.... 1-0 (1.000)
SEC.iiiiiiiiiiis 7-4 (.636)
Sun Belt.................. 4-1 (.800)
WAC........ccoee 10-9 (.529)
West Coast.......... 40-20 (.655)
Totals........... 162-103-1 (.611)
NCAA Division 11
CS Dominguez Hills......2-0 (1.000)
Grand Canyon................ 1-0 (1.000)
Lewis-Clark State............ 2-3 (.400)
Totals.......cccoeeeeeen. 5-3 (.625)
WIN STREAKS
STAN............ Won 9...M19-
USC............... Won 8...A16-A27
ASU.............. Won 7 ..J31-F10
ASU.............. Won 7...M1-M10
USC.............s Won 6...5/24-
ARIZ............. Won 6 ..F2-F13
CAL............... Won 6...F17-M1
ARIZ............. Won 6...F22-M3
USC............... Won 5...M24-J2
ARIZ............. Won 5 ..J25-F2
UCLA............ Won 5 ..F9-F14
STAN............ Won 5...F24-M8
OSU.............. Won 5...M9-M19
USC............... Won 5...M10-M22
STAN............ Won 5...M10-M28
USC............... Won 5...M28-A5
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MEDIA SERVICES

Pac-10 Baseball SIDs

ATIZONA. ...t Matt Rector
520.621.4163.........ccvveeeeennnnn. mjrector@u.arizona.edu
Arizona State.......cccoovvieiiiiiiiii Jeff Evans
480.965.6592.......cccciiiiiiiiiiieee, jeff.evans@asu.edu
California........cccooveeiiiiiiii e Scott Ball
510.642.5363..........0000es shall@uclink4.berkeley.edu
Oregon State........cccceevvieiiiiiiee e, Kip Carlson
541.737.3720.....cccceiiiiieeininninnns kip.carlson@orst.edu
Stanford.......coooociiiiiii . Kyle McRae
650.723.4418.................... kyle.mcrae@stanford.edu
UCLA. .., Carolyn French
310.206.6831.................. cfrench@athletics.ucla.edu
USC. i Jason Pommier
213.740.8480........ccccvvviiiiiieeeiniinnn, pommier@usc.edu
Washington.............cccoeevviiiiinneeennnn, Jeff Bechthold
206.543.2230........000vee bechtold@u.washington.edu
Washington State.............. Jon Naito/Rod Commons
509.335.0267......... naito@wsunix.wsu.edu/rodco@wsu.edu

MEDIA INFORMATION

Weekly releases will be available every Tuesday
afternoon through March 27. Starting April 2, the full
release and statistics for the Conference will be
available every Monday afternoon. The simplest
method to access the weekly Pac-10 baseball release
and statistics is by pointing your web browser to the
Pac-10 home page on the World Wide Web at
http://www.pac-10.0rg.

Pac-10 Properties would like to recognize and thank our growing family of Corporate Partners:

ARCO ¢
amypm |

A joint venture between the Pac-10 Conference and FOX Sports Net
John Kasser, Vice President/General Manager
|ConEREN 510.932.3355/Fax 510.746.2250



TEAM BATTI NG G
Stanford............ 65
USC ..o 61
Arizona State....... 58
Washi ngton State.... 54
Washington.......... 61
Oegon State........ 54
UCLA ... 61
California.......... 56
Arizona............. 55
TEAM PI TCH NG G
Stanford............ 65
Arizona State....... 58
California.......... 56
Arizona............. 55
Washington.......... 61
Oegon State........ 54
USC......ovoven 61
UCLA ..o 61

Washington State.... 54

TEAM FI ELD NG G
Stanford............ 65
California.......... 56
Arizona State....... 58
Washington.......... 61
UCLA ... 61
Oegon State........ 54
USC......ovoven 61
Arizona............. 55

Washington State.... 54

I NDI VI DUAL BATTI NG
Mn 2.0 AB/ Team gane

Hart WBU. .................
Francisco ULA ...........
LaRue WBU. . ...............
Concepcion USC............
Arhart UCLA ..............
Ethier ASU ...............
Gates WBU. . ...............

I NDI VI DUAL Pl TCH NG
Mn 1.0 | P/ Team gane

Schroyer ASU..............
Quthrie STAN .............

Reyes USC.................

Canpos USC................

The Aut omat ed Scor eBook
Pac-10 Leaders Sunmary as of Jun 24, 2002
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HTS

Fuld STAN ................ 110
ORordan STAN........... 87
Davidson WASH . ........... 85
Concepcion USC............ 85
C Jackson CAL............ 84
RUNS SOCRED

Barre USC................. 75
Garko STAN ............... 68
Fuld STAN ................ 67
Davidson WASH . ........... 62
Peavey USC................ 62

Vst ASU.................. 71
Peavey USC................ 71
Metropoulos USC........... 65
Garthwaite WASH .. ........ 64
C Jackson CAL............ 61
DOUBLES

Pietsch G8U............... 24
Concepcion USC............ 21
Fuld STAN ................ 20
Hecker WBU. ............... 19

4 tied with 18 doubl e(s)

TR PLES

Garrabrants ASU........... 7
Pietsch GBU............... 6
Reynolds WASH ............ 5
Concepcion USC............ 5

5tied with 4 triple(s)

HOME RUNS

Wiisler UQLA ............. 18
Berry ULA ............... 18
Garthwaite WASH .......... 16
C Jackson CAL............ 16

2 tied with 15 home run(s)

TOTAL BASES

Fuld STAN ................ 162
Davidson WASH . ........... 152

C Jackson CAL............ 152
Concepcion USC............ 149
Garthwaite WASH .......... 149
STCLEN BASES SB- ATT
Rasnussen UCLA. ........... 20-22
Francisco UCLA ........... 20- 25
Reynolds WASH ............ 19-23
Garcia ASU................ 16- 22
Garrabrants ASU........... 16- 22
STR KEQUTS IP SO
Quthrie STAN............. 157.2 136
Hutchinson CAL............ 117.0 94
Esposito ASU.............. 104.0 93
Mdellan ASU ............ 97.0 91

Little ARZ .............. 97.0 83



The Aut omat ed Scor eBook
Pac-10 Overall Statistics (as of Jun 24, 2002)
(Al ganes Sorted by Batting avg)

Team AVG G AB R H 2B 3B HRRB TB SLG%» BBHBP SO@P B% SF SH SBATT PO A E FLD%
Stanford.... .318 65 2355 507 749 147 23 88 469 1206 .512 214 77 353 66 .386 46 33 78-99 1774 735 74 .971
UsC........ .317 61 2155 487 684 128 14 71 447 1053 .489 275 66 364 45 .404 41 54 67-96 1651 649 94 961
ASU......... .310 58 1994 450 618 115 26 38 410 899 .451 298 70 317 55 .412 32 13 84-113 1529 612 74 .967
WBU. ........ .308 54 1920 366 591 108 10 44 334 851 .443 179 57 322 18 .378 30 26 58-91 1410 597 97 .954
Washington.. .304 61 2179 416 663 118 17 73 385 1034 .475 237 80 376 45 .390 18 19 96-133 1631 690 83 .965
[0 51U R .302 54 1892 382 572 109 27 54 348 897 .474 222 53 334 33 .386 30 39 48-72 1433 672 83 .962
ULA ....... .302 61 2242 415 677 121 5 70 376 1018 .454 211 47 443 46 .370 28 25 80-105 1644 623 86 .963
California.. .289 56 1970 305 570 97 10 56 282 855 .434 212 66 336 49 .375 12 35 47-75 1534 638 75 .967
Arizona..... .289 55 1921 433 555 89 25 60 380 874 .455 246 69 357 29 .384 27 23 74-108 1479 591 90 .958

(Al ganes Sorted by Earned run avg)

Team ERA WL G OG SHO CBO sV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR AB B Alg W HBP BK SFA SHA
Stanford.... 3.97 47-18 65 9 3/1 17 591.1 574 305 261 213 452 89 8 50 2248 .255 46 52 12 18 21
ASU. ........ 4.40 37-21 58 6 2/1 12 509.2 511 297 249 239 471 83 4 36 1942 .263 52 56 17 22 30
California.. 5.05 29-27 56 3 2/2 7 511.1 552 336 287 237 361 84 12 47 1981 .279 66 42 12 22 36
Arizona..... 5.24 31-24 55 4 2/1 9 493.1 586 354 287 155 345 122 14 51 1986 .295 39 39 8 19 28
Washington.. 5.40 33-27 61 13 4/3 8 543.2 642 377 326 207 370 115 15 52 2166 .296 43 60 14 23 34
U ... 5.60 31-23 54 2 2/2 14 477.2 533 340 297 212 252 110 8 42 1866 .286 42 49 10 18 33
USC........ 5.66 37-24 61 0 2/2 11 550.1 657 418 346 277 457 120 8 58 2197 .299 62 61 14 25 28
UCLA . ...... 5.76 26-35 61 3 0/0 14 548.0 672 446 351 264 385 126 8 71 2209 .304 56 61 15 32 36
WBU. . ....... 7.57 21-33 54 5 0/0 10 470.2 626 459 396 238 309 110 9 98 1958 .320 33 67 16 28 28
(Al ganes Sorted by Fielding pct)

Team C PO A E FLD% DPs SBACSB SBA% PB O

Stanford.... 2583 1774 735 74 .971 70 38 24 . 613 14 2

California.. 2247 1534 638 75 .967 55 82 26 .759 14 2

ASU......... 2215 1529 612 74 .967 52 82 26 .759 13 O

Washington.. 2404 1631 690 83 .965 61 61 28 .685 21 1

ULA ....... 2353 1644 623 86 .963 49 52 29 .642 12 O

(05U 2188 1433 672 83 .962 52 42 29 .592 12 O

UsC........ 2394 1651 649 94 .961 57 61 43 . 587 14 2

Arizona..... 2160 1479 591 90 .958 46 60 33 .645 12 1

WBU. . ....... 2104 1410 597 97 .954 66 46 23 .667 13 2



Htting mninmuns - 1 Ganes
Pitching mninuns - 1.0 | P/ Gane

Batting avg

California..
Arizona.....

Runs scored

California..
Arizona.....

Total bases

Arizona.....
Washi ngt on. .
(@ 51U R
Stanford. ...
California..

. 318
. 317
. 310
. 308
. 304
. 302
. 302
. 289
. 289

507
487
450
433
416
415
382
366
305

147
128
121

298
275
246
237
222
214
212

The Aut omat ed Scor eBook
Pac-10 Batting Leaders (as of Jun 24, 2002)
(Al

2.0 AB/ Gane

Sl uggi ng pct

Washi ngt on. .
(05 VRN
Arizona. . ...

California..

Hts

Stanford. ...

California..
Arizona. . ...

Triples

Stanford. ...
Washi ngt on. .

Total plate appearances
2725
2593
2557
2533
2407
2295
2286

Stanford. ...

Washi ngt on. .
ASU.........
California..
Arizona. . ...

Washi ngt on. .
Stanford. ...
ASU.........

. 512
. 489
. 475
.474
. 455
. 454
.451
. 443
. 434

27
26
25
23
17
14
10
10

80
7
70
69
66
66
57
53
47

On base pct

ASU ........ .412
UC........ . 404
Washi ngton.. .390
Stanford.... .386
(@ 51U R . 386
Arizona.. ... . 384
WBU. ........ . 378
California.. .375
ULA ....... . 370

Stanford.... 469
UC........ 447
ASU ........ 410
Washi ngt on 385
Arizona..... 380
ULA ....... 376
(@ 51U R 348
WBU. ........ 334

Horre runs
Stanford. ... 88
Washi ngt on. . 73
UsC........ 71
ULA ....... 70
Arizona..... 60
California.. 56
U ... 54
WBU. ........ 44
ASU ........ 38
At bats

Stanford. . 2355
ULA ....... 2242
Washi ngton.. 2179
UC........ 2155
ASU ........ 1994
California.. 1970
Arizona..... 1921
WBU. ........ 1920
(@ 51U R 1892
Strikeouts

UCQLA. ....... 443
Washi ngt on 376
UC........ 364
Arizona..... 357
Stanford.... 353
California.. 336
(@ 51U R 334
WBU. ........ 322
ASU ........ 317



Sac bunts
UC........ 54
U ... 39

California.. 35
Stanford. ... 33

WBU. . ....... 26
ULA ....... 25
Arizona..... 23
Washi ngt on. . 19
ASU ........ 13

Caught stealing

Washi ngt on. . 37

Arizona..... 34
WBU. . ....... 33
UC........ 29
ASU ........ 29
California.. 28
UTLA ....... 25
BsU ... 24

Stanford. ... 21

Sac flies

Stanford. ... 46

UC........ 41
ASU......... 32
UL ... 30
VWBU. . ....... 30
UCLA ....... 28
Arizona. . ... 27

Washi ngt on. . 18
California.. 12

Steal attenpts

Washi ngton.. 133

ASU ........ 113
Arizona. . ... 108
UCLA ....... 105
Stanford. ... 99
UC........ 96
WBU. . ....... 91
California.. 75
UL 72

Stol en bases

Washi ngt on. . 96

ASU ........ 84
ULA ....... 80
Stanford. ... 78
Arizona..... 74
UC........ 67
WBU. . ....... 58
(@ 51U R 48

California.. a7

QG ounded into DP

Stanford. ... 66

ASU ........ 55
California.. 49
ULA ....... 46
UsC........ 45
Washi ngt on. . 45
(@ 51U R 33
Arizona.. ... 29
WBU. ........ 18



The Aut omat ed Scor eBook
Pac-10 Pitching Leaders (as of Jun 24, 2002)
(Al ganes)

Htting mninmuns - 1 Ganes 75%of Ganes 2.0 AB/ Gane

Pitching mninuns - 1.0 | P/ Gane

Earned run avg

Qpposi ng bat avg

I nni ngs pitched

Stanford.... 3.97 Stanford.... .255 Stanford. . 501.1
ASU ........ 4.40 ASU......... . 263 UC........ 550. 1
California.. 5.05 California.. .279 UCLA . ...... 548.0
Arizona..... 5.24 U ... . 286 Washi ngton.. 543.2
Washi ngton.. 5.40 Arizona. . ... . 295 California.. 511.1
[0S0 AN 5. 60 Washington.. .296 ASU ........ 509. 2
UsC........ 5. 66 UsC........ 299 Arizona..... 493. 1
UTLA ....... 5.76 UCLA ....... 304 [0S0 AN 477.2
VWBU. . ... 7.57 VWU . ... 320 VWBU. . ... 470.2
Batters struck out Batters SO out | ooking Wns

ASU. ........ 471 Stanford.... 152 Stanford. ... a7

UC........ 457 ASU......... 145 ASU ........ 37

Stanford. . 452 UsC........ 144 UsC........ 37

UTLA ....... 385 UCLA ....... 131 Véshi ngt on. . 33

Washi ngton.. 370 Arizona. . ... 113 [© 510 A 31

California.. 361 California.. 111 Arizona..... 31

Arizona..... 345 Washi ngt on. . 99 California.. 29

WBU. ... 309 WU . ... 83 UTLA ....... 26

U ... 252 U ... 71 VWBU. . ... 21

Losses Saves Runners pi cked of f
UCLA . ...... 35 Stanford. ... 17 Washi ngt on. . 12

WBU. ... 33 (05 VRN 14 [0S0 AN 11

Washi ngt on. . 27 LA ....... 14 Stanford. ... 7

California.. 27 ASU......... 12 Arizona..... 7

UC........ 24 UC........ 11 ASU ........ 6

Arizona..... 24 WU . ... 10 UTLA ....... 6

[© 516 A 23 Arizona. . ... 9 California.. 6

ASU ........ 21 Washi ngt on. . 8 UC........ 5

Stanford. ... 18 California.. 7 WU ... 4

Sac bunts al | oned

Sac flies allowed

UCLA . ...... 36 UCLA ....... 32 ASU ........ 511
California.. 36 WU ... 28 [0S0 AN 533
Washi ngt on. . 34 UsC........ 25 California.. 552
(@ 51U R 33 Washi ngt on. . 23 Stanford.... 574
ASU. ........ 30 California.. 22 Arizona..... 586
Arizona..... 28 ASU......... 22 WBU. . ... 626
WU ... 28 Arizona. . ... 19 Washi ngton.. 642
UsC........ 28 (05 VRN 18 UC........ 657
Stanford. ... 21 Stanford. ... 18 UCLA . ...... 672

Runs al | oned

Earned runs al | oned

ASU. ........ 297 ASU......... 249 Arizona..... 155
Stanford.... 305 Stanford.... 261 Washi ngton.. 207
California.. 336 California.. 287 [© 516 A 212
(@ 51U R 340 Arizona..... 287 Stanford.... 213
Arizona..... 354 [© S0 A 297 California.. 237
Washi ngton.. 377 Washington.. 326 WBU. ........ 238
UC........ 418 USC........ 346 ASU ........ 239
ULA ....... 446 UCLA ....... 351 ULA ....... 264
WBU. . ... 459 VWBU. . ....... 396 UC........ 277



Doubl es al | oned

California..
Stanford. ...
WBU. ........ 1

Washi ngton.. 1
UC........ 1

Stanford. ...
Washi ngt on. .
(@ 51U R
Arizona.....
WBU. ........

Intentional BB

Washi ngt on. .
Stanford. ...

83
84
89
10
10
15
20

66
62
56
52
46
43
42
39
33

al | oned

Triples all oned

California..
Arizona.....
Washi ngt on. .

Stanford. ...
California..
UL ...
Arizona. . ...

© 0 0 W W N

12

15

17
16
15
14
14
12
12
10

Hone runs al | oned

California..
Stanford. ...
Arizona.....
Washi ngt on. .

Washi ngt on. .
ASU ........
Stanford. ...
(@ 51U R
California..
Arizona.....

67
61
61
60
56
52
49
42
39



Htting mninmuns - 1 Ganes
Pitching mninuns - 1.0 | P/ Gane

Batting avg

Baker, CAL................. . 383
C Jackson, CAL............ . 382
Fuld, STAN................ . 375
Hart, WBU. ................. . 370
LaRue, WBU................. . 367
Concepcion, USC........... . 363
Arhart, UOLA .............. . 363
Ethier, ASU ............... . 363
Gates, WBU................. . 362
Peavey, USC................ . 361
Runs scored

Barre, USC................ 75
Garko, STAN............... 68
Fuld, STAN................ 67
Peavey, USC................ 62
Davidson, WASH ............ 62
ORordan, STAN........... 59
Concepcion, USC........... 57
Quentin, STAN............. 55
Garrabrants, ASU........... 55
Vest, ASU ................. 55
Doubl es

Pietsch, G8U............... 24
Concepcion, USC........... 21
Fuld, STAN................ 20
Hecker, WBU................ 19
Garko, STAN............... 18
Arhart, UdLA .............. 18
West, ASU.................. 18
Davidson, WASH ............ 18
4tiedat.................. 17
Total bases

Fuld, STAN................ 162
C. Jackson, CAL............ 152
Davidson, WASH ............ 152
Garthwaite, WASH .......... 149
Concepcion, USC........... 149
Peavey, USC................ 140
West, ASU ................. 139
Cooper, STAN .............. 138
Barre, USC................ 136
ORordan, STAN........... 136
Sac bunts

Cox, USC.......covvvinnnn. 8
VanZandt, STAN............ 8
Parker, UCLA .............. 8
Mon, USC................. 7
Conley, CAL................ 7
MAndrews, USC............. 7
Winer, CAL................ 7
Hecker, WBU................ 7
6tiedat.................. 6

75% of Canes

The Aut omat ed Scor eBook

Pac-10 Batting Leaders (as of Jun
(Al ganes)
2.0 AB/ Gane
Sl uggi ng pct
C. Jackson, CAL............ . 691
Wiisler, UdLA ............. . 684
West, ASU ................. . 668
Metropoul os, USC........... . 653
Peavey, USC................ . 648
Goncepcion, USC........... . 637
Cooper, STAN .............. . 611
Berry, UdLA ............... . 611
Davidson, WASH . ........... . 606
Garthwaite, WASH .......... . 603
Hts
Fuld, STAN................ 110
ORordan, STAN........... 87
Davidson, WASH . ........... 85
Concepcion, USC............ 85
C Jackson, CAL............ 84
Reynolds, WASH ............ 83
Pedroia, ASU............... 82
Barden, C8U................ 81
Barre, USC................. 80
Mon, USC................. 80
Triples
Garrabrants, ASU........... 7
Pietsch, CGBU............... 6
Reynolds, WASH ............ 5
Goncepcion, USC........... 5
Qeighton, C8U............. 4
West, ASU ................. 4
Quentin, STAN............. 4
Fuld, STAN................ 4
Qunningham AR Z. .......... 4
12 tied at................. 3
al ks
Barre, USC................. 47
Peavey, USC................ 41
Metropoul os, USC........... 38
Garko, STAN................ 38
Duran, ARIZ ............... 36
Garrabrants, ASU........... 36
Hudson, O8U................ 34
Ethier, ASU ............... 32
Btiedat.................. 31
Sac flies
Peavey, USC................ 9
ORordan, STAN........... 9
Gates, WBU................. 8
West, ASU ................. 8
Rasnussen, UCLA ........... 7
Grko, STAN............... 7
Quentin, STAN............. 6
Topham STAN .............. 6
Metropoul os, USC........... 6
Lunetta, USC.............. 6

24, 2002)

On base p

ct

Peavey, USC................

Concepci 0
Met r opoul
C. Jacksol

n, USC...........
os, USC..........
n, CAL............

Ethier, ASU ...............
West, ASU..................

Gar rabr an

Met r opoul
Gart hwai t
C. Jacksol

ts, ASU...........

os, USC..........
e, WASH . .........
n, CAL............

Mon, USC.................
Cooper, STAN ..............
Garko, STAN...............

Quentin,

STAN .............

Qunni ngham ARIZ...........

Wi sl er,

Berry, UdLA ...............

C. Jackso
Gart hwai t

n, CAL............
e, WASH ..........

Peavey, USC................

Davi dson,

Quentin,

Concepci 0
Reynol ds,
O R ordan

Rasnussen
Franci sco
Reynol ds,

WASH . ...........

n, USC...........
WASH . ...........
, STAN . ...

, WA ...
, UWAA o
WASH . ...........

Garcia, ASU...............

Garr abran

ts, ASU...........

.516
. 467
. 466
. 463
. 461
. 459
. 450
. 446
. 444
. 442

71
71
65
64
61
60
57
55
54
53

18
18
16
16
15
15
14
13

19
17
16
16
16
13
13
13
11
10

20
20
19
16
16
15
14



Total plate appearances

Fuld, STAN................ 321
ORordan, STAN........... 320
Grko, STAN............... 300
Barre, USC................ 297
Quentin, STAN............. 291
Reynolds, WASH ............ 283
Concepcion, USC............ 283
Peavey, USC................ 282
Davidson, WASH ............ 282
Hassey, ARZ .............. 278

Strikeouts

Garthwaite, WASH .......... 59
Berry, UCLA ............... 54
Averill, UCLA ............. 53
Concepcion, USC............ 53
Metropoul os, USC........... 51
Cooper, STAN.............. 46
Nelson, CAL................ 45
Topham STAN .............. 45
Dragicevich, CAL........... 45
Btiedat.................. 44

At bats

Fuld, STAN................ 293
ORordan, STAN........... 262
Davidson, WASH . ........... 251
Garthwaite, WASH .......... 247
Barre, USC................. 242
Qentin, STAN............. 241
Reynolds, WASH ............ 239
Grko, STAN............... 239
Hassey, ARIZ .............. 238
Mon, USC................. 238

Caught stealing

N cholson, CAL.............
Hassey, ARIZ ..............
Qeighton, G8U.............
8tiedat..................

o N 0

Steal attenpts

Francisco, UQLA ...........
Reynolds, WASH ............
Hassey, ARIZ ..............
Garcia, ASU...............
Garrabrants, ASU...........
Rasnussen, UCLA ...........

Duran, ARIZ ...............
N cholson, CAL.............

Qounded into DP

Fuld, STAN................
Lunetta, USC..............
Barden, CG8U................
Davidson, WASH ............
Horwitz, CAL...............
N cholson, CAL.............
Cooper, STAN ..............
Larsen, WASH . .............
Stiedat..................

25
23
23
22
22
22
20
20
18
18

15
11

O NN~ 00O



Htting mninmuns - 1 Ganes
Pitching mninuns - 1.0 | P/ Gane

Earned run avg

75% of Canes

Schroyer, ASU.............. 2.37
Quthrie, STAN............. 2.51
Kohn, WASH ................ 3.22
Hutchinson, CAL............ 3.38
Reyes, USC................. 3.44
Bt. Bannister, USC......... 3.56
Brown, CAL................. 3.70
Esposito, ASU ............. 3.72
Campos, USC................ 3.84
Wiisler, UCLA ............. 4.06
Batters struck out

Quthrie, STAN............. 136
Hutchinson, CAL............ 94
Esposito, ASU ............. 93
Mdellan, ASU ............ 91
Little, ARZ .............. 83
Rerson, ARZ ............. 81
Kohn, WASH ................ 79
Bonine, WBU................ 78
Bt. Bannister, USC......... 76
2tiedat.................. 75
Saves

Sanders, C8U............... 9
Schroyer, ASU.............. 8
MCally, STAN............. 7
Rch, STAN................ 6
Campos, USC................ 6
Brown, CAL................. 6
Shepple, WASH . ............ 6
Anderson, B, ARZ. ......... 4
7tiedat.................. 3
Ganes fini shed

Shepple, WASH ............. 24
Sanders, C8U............... 23
Schroyer, ASU.............. 21
Campos, USC................ 19
MCally, STAN............. 18
Zlotoff, ARIZ ............. 13
Sulser, ARZ .............. 12
Ingram CAL................ 12
Gorrell, WBU............... 12
2tiedat.................. 11
Sac flies allowed

Bt.Bannister, USC......... 8
MQellan, ASU............. 7
Wiisler, UQLA ............. 7
Kaiser, ARZ .............. 6
Copeland, C8U.............. 6
6tiedat.................. 5

The Aut omat ed Scor eBook
Pac-10 Pitching Leaders (as of Jun 24, 2002)
(Al ganes)

2.0 AB/ Gane

Qpposi ng bat avg

Schroyer, ASU.............. . 228
Quthrie, STAN............. . 233
Kartler, ASU............... . 240
Hutchinson, CAL............ . 242
Bt.Bannister, USC......... . 245
Kohn, WASH ................ . 252
Qunningham STAN.......... . 256
MQellan, ASU............. . 258
Hudgins, STAN............. . 263
MlLenmore, CBU. ............. . 266
Batters SO out | ooking

Quthrie, STAN............. 38
Kohn, WASH ................ 37
Rerson, ARZ ............. 34
Esposito, ASU.............. 33
Kunes, UCLA ............... 30
Hudgins, STAN............. 27
Mdellan, ASU............. 27
Little, ARZ .............. 26
Hutchinson, CAL............ 25
2tiedat............. ... 23
Appear ances

Postlewait, QSU............ 30
Canpos, USC................ 30
Wlliams, USC............. 29
Ingram CAL................ 29
Kunes, UCLA ............... 27
Ekstrom CBU............... 26
Shepple, WASH . ............ 26
Sanders, CBU............... 26
Bt.Bannister, USC......... 26
Kine, G8U ................ 26
Ganes in relief

Postlewait, CBU............ 30
Ingram CAL................ 29
Canpos, USC................ 28
Wlliams, USC............. 28
Shepple, WASH ............. 26
Sanders, G8U............... 26
Kine, G8U ................ 26
Sopko, ASU................. 25
Ekstrom CBU............... 25
MCally, STAN............. 24
Losses

Bonine, WBU................ 8
Hundt, WBU................. 7
Cordeiro, UCLA ............ 7
Esposito, ASU ............. 6
Little, ARZ .............. 6
Mdellan, ASU............. 6
9tiedat.................. 5

I nni ngs pitched

Quthrie, STAN............. 157.2
Kohn, WASH ................ 131.1
Rerson, ARZ ............. 117.0
Hutchinson, CAL............ 117.0
Qunni ngham STAN .......... 112.0
Hudgins, STAN ............. 105.0
Bonine, WBU................ 104.2
Esposito, ASU ............. 104.0
Little, ARZ .............. 97.0
MQellan, ASU............. 97.0
Wns

Quthrie, STAN............. 13
Kohn, WASH ................ 11
Hudgins, STAN ............. 10
Qunni ngham STAN .......... 10
Esposito, ASU ............. 9
Bt.Bannister, USC......... 8
Bonine, WBU................ 8
6tiedat.................. 7
CGarres started

Quthrie, STAN............. 20
Qunni ngham STAN .......... 20
Rowe, CBU.................. 18
Copeland, O8U.............. 17
Little, ARZ .............. 17
Esposito, ASU ............. 17
Rerson, ARZ ............. 17
Kohn, WASH ................ 16
Bonine, WBU................ 16
Btiedat.................. 15
Sac bunts al | oned

Bonine, WBU................ 9
Quthrie, STAN............. 9
Copeland, O8U.............. 9
Esposito, ASU.............. 9
Rerson, ARZ ............. 9
Hutchinson, CAL............ 8
Kohn, WASH ................ 8
Kaiser, ARZ .............. 7
8tiedat.................. 6
Runners pi cked of f

Hathaway, WASH ............ 4
Quthrie, STAN............. 4
Brown, CAL................. 3
Copeland, O8U.............. 3
Rchie, G8U................ 3
8tiedat.................. 2



WId pitches

Mdellan, ASU ............
Kartler, ASU..............
Kunes, UCLA ...............
Petersen, WASH ............
Dowling, WASH . ............
Little, ARZ ..............
Qunni ngham STAN ..........
7tiedat..................

Intentional BB al | owed

Gorrell, WBU...............
Johnson, UCLA .............
Bt. Bannister, USC.........
Nles, WBU.................
Kohn, WASH ................
1I0tiedat.................

Earned runs al | oned

Legaspi, USC...............
Marini, ARZ ..............
Dzard, USC...............
Atkinson, CAL..............

Rupprecht, ARIZ ...........
Sanchez, ASU...............
Anderson, C8U..............
Freeman, WBU...............
Qiring, O8U...............

Triples allowed

Swanson, CAL...............
Silva, UQLA ...............
Zlotoff, ARRZ .............
Postlewait, Q8U. ...........
Kenyon, WBU................
Shepple, WASH . ............
Copeland, O8U..............
Kline, G8U.................
Stykel, C8U................
Reid, UCLA ................

16
13
12
11
11
11
11
10
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Hundt, WBU.................
MQellan, ASU.............
Liebeck, ASU...............
Qunningham STAN ..........
Kartler, ASU...............
Quthrie, STAN.............
8tiedat..................

Hts all owed

Hawkins, WASH .............
Marini, ARZ ..............
Legaspi, USC..............
Het herington, WBU..........
Rupprecht, ARIZ. ...........
Anderson, GBU..............
Barton, WASH . .............
Qiring, CBU...............
Todd, USC..................

Wl ks al | oned

Qoss, CAL.................
Hawkins, WASH .............
Barton, WASH . .............
Marini, ARZ ..............
Vanderplow, WASH ..........
Anderson, O8U..............
Hetherington, WU..........
Wrsel, ARZ ..............
Dyer, STAN ................
Averill, UCLA .............

Hone runs al | owed

Averill, UCLA .............
Ramrez, USC..............
Sanchez, ASU...............
Rummonds, USC..............
Perrault, ASU .............
Kahoalii, CAL..............
Conover, WASH .............
Qbson, WASH . .............
Freeman, WBU...............
Mller, ARIZ ..............

WA A DdoO ©
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Ht batters
Kartler, ASU...............
Hundt, WBU.................

Copeland, C8U..............
Hudgins, STAN .............
Kunes, UCLA ...............
Rerson, ARZ .............
4tiedat..................

Runs al | owed
Legaspi, USC..............
Atkinson, CAL..............

Marini, ARZ ..............
Rupprecht, ARIZ ...........
Barton, WASH . .............
Anderson, C8U..............
Qiring, C8U...............
Sanchez, ASU...............
Averill, UQLA .............

Doubl es al | owed

Beck, UCLA ................

Sanchez, ASU...............
Wentworth, USC.............
Vanderplow, WASH ..........
Legaspi, USC...............
Dzard, USC...............

18
15
14
14
14
12
12
12
11
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The Aut omat ed Scor eBook
Pac-10 Leaders Sunmary as of Jun 24, 2002
(Pac-10 ganes only)

TEAM BATTI NG G Ag AB R H 2B 3B HR BB SO SBATT HTS

UC................ 24 .338 852 225 288 52 6 38 115 129 29-40 Fuld STAN ................ 45

Stanford............ 24 .327 891 199 291 57 9 41 86 108 30-38 Mon USC................. 42

Arizona State....... 24 .315 857 190 270 45 10 17 135 134 28-43 Pedroia ASU............... 40

Washi ngton State.... 24 .307 857 148 263 51 3 15 77 140 30-46 Concepcion USC............ 40

UCLA ... 24 .303 904 166 274 54 1 32 92 165 35-47 Hassey ARIZ .............. 38

Washington.......... 24 292 842 144 246 36 2 30 87 139 31-45

California.......... 24 .287 869 131 249 45 3 27 92 151 19-36 RUNS SOCRED

Oegon State........ 24 .285 854 146 243 46 4 30 88 150 20-28 @ -----------

Arizona............. 24 .284 886 173 252 32 6 27 103 146 36-48 Barre USC................. 39
Peavey USC................ 34

TEAM PI TCH NG G ERA W L Sv IP H R ER BB SO Fuld STAN ................ 31

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Metropoulos USC........... 30

Stanford............ 24 407 16 8 3 221.1 212 110 100 81 164 Mon USC................. 29

Washington.......... 24 4.96 15 9 3 214.0 246 132 118 67 124

Arizona State....... 24 530 15 9 5 214.0 242 145 126 99 184 RUNS BATTED I N

California.......... 24 576 11 13 2 225.0 259 167 144 120 145 = ----------o---

UC................ 24 6.07 17 7 5 216.1 266 168 146 104 184 Metropoulos USC.......... 39

UCLA ... 24 6.09 9 15 3 223.1 264 189 151 98 128 Peavey USC................ 39

Oegon State........ 24 6.33 10 14 4 214.2 258 173 151 103 87 Mon USC................. 33

Arizona............. 24 7.10 9 15 4 218.0 298 197 172 87 141 Concepcion USC............ 27

Washington State.... 24 8.67 6 18 3 210.2 312 241 203 117 106 Fuld STAN ................ 27

TEAM FI ELDI NG G PO A E Pct DP PB SBA- ATT DOUBLES

Stanford............ 24 664 268 22 .977 25 1 21-30 Arhart UCLA .............. 10

Washington.......... 24 642 257 24 .974 20 4 25-38 Pietsch GBU............... 10

Gegon State........ 24 644 276 28 .970 22 6 25-38 Davidson WASH ............ 10

Arizona State....... 24 642 274 30 .968 20 3 32-44 6 tied with 8 doubl e(s)

UC................ 24 649 251 32 .966 19 8 23-43

California.......... 24 675 279 36 964 24 5 48-63 TR PLES

UCLA ... 24 670 253 36 .962 20 3 21-3¢ aee----

Arizona............. 24 654 236 43 . 954 23 7 33-46 Garrabrants ASU........... 3

Washington State.... 24 632 279 50 .948 34 5 27-33 Concepcion USC............ 3

6 tied with 2 triple(s)
I NDI VI DUAL BATTI NG

Mn 2.0 AB/ Team gane G Ag AB R H R8I 2B 3B HR BB HOME RUNS
Baker CAL................. 18 .456 68 17 31 17 6 0 3 13 Wisler UOLA ............. 13
Ethier ASU............... 17 .431 65 18 28 24 5 1 3 14 Metropoulos USC.......... 9
Fuld STAN ................ 24 425 106 31 45 27 8 2 4 10 C. Jackson CAL............ 8
Concepcion USC............ 24 .421 95 28 40 27 7 3 6 15 Peavey USC................ 8
Metropoulos USC........... 24 .400 8 30 34 39 6 0 9 22 3 tied with 7 hone run(s)
Hart WBU. ................. 20 .392 79 13 31 15 2 1 0 8
Mon USC.................. 24 .389 108 29 42 33 7 0 6 3 TOTAL BASES
Wiisler UOLA ............. 20 .388 80 19 31 26 6 0 13 8 e
Dragicevich STAN ......... 17 .387 62 16 24 15 3 1 4 3 Wisler UOLA ............. 76
Peavey USC............... 24 .386 83 34 34 39 8 0 8 17 Concepcion USC............ 71
Fuld STAN ................ 69
I NDI VI DUAL Pl TCH NG Davidson WASH ............ 68
Mn 1.0 | P/ Team gane App ERA WL Sv IP H R ER BB SO 2 tied with 67 total base(s)
Schroyer ASU.............. 10 1.42 3-0 5 251 19 4 4 11 28 STCLEN BASES SB- ATT
Quthrie STAN ............. 8 1.88 4-1 0 67.0 52 16 14 12 62 = @ meemmeemmeemmeeoeeooooooooo-
Reyes USC................. 8 2.96 4-1 0 48.2 48 20 16 10 44 Rasnmussen UCLA ........... 10-11
Wiisler UOLA ............. 8 3.62 4-1 0 49.2 51 28 20 25 28 Duran ARZ ............... 8-9
Kohn WASH . ............... 9 3.80 5-4 0 68.2 76 33 29 12 32 6 tied with 7 stol en base(s)
IngramCAL. ............... 14 3.81 2-0 0 26.0 24 16 11 15 16
Hutchinson CAL............ 8 3.88 2-3 0 62.2 64 27 27 23 42 STR KEQUTS IP SO
Wiite WASH . .............. 8 4.07 5-0 0 55.1 58 26 25 17 31 = s
Brown CAL................. 10 4.19 3-2 2 38.2 42 24 18 13 29 Quthrie STAN............. 67.0 62
Copeland Q8U. ............. 8 4.44 2-2 0 52.2 53 32 26 22 18 Esposito ASU.............. 48.0 46
Reyes USC................. 48.2 44
Hutchinson CAL............ 62.2 42

Bonine WBU. .. ............. 51.1 37
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ARIZONA (31-24, 9-15)

New Mexico

New Mexico.... .. W...23-3

New Mexico. . W.....8-2

W....3-0

W...17-5

.L...5-7

..W...10-1

Southern Utah.... ..W...11-8

San Diego State W.....1-0

San Diego State.. .W.....6-3

San Diego State.. W.....7-5

at Texas A&M-CC.. W.....4-1

at Texas A&M..... .L....0-4
at Texas A&M .. L

at Texas A&M
UC Irvine......
UC Irvine..
UC Irvine......
New Mexico State..
CS Dominguez Hills.
CS Dominguez Hills
at Long Beach State
at Long Beach State...
at Long Beach State
UNC Wilmington..
UNC Wilmington..
UNC Wilmington
*Arizona State
*Arizona State....
*Arizona State....
*at Oregon State.
*at Oregon State....

Grand Canyon
UC Riverside...
UC Riverside...
UC Riverside
*at USC..
*at USC..
*at USC..
*UCLA (10 inn.).....
*UCLA....
*UCLA....
*Washington State.
*Washington State.
*Washington State.
*at Washington
*at Washington
*at Washington

*Pac-10 Conference Game

ARIZONA STATE (37-21, 15-9)

1/31...... Oregon State (1)

2/1........Southern Utah (1) W
2/2........0ral Roberts (1)... WW....5-4
2/3........Southern Utah (1) W
2/8.......Tennessee..........coeevrcvrenee. Weis

2/10...... Tennessee...
2/15......at Florida State....
2/16......at Florida State.
2/17...... at Florida State....

Cal State Fullerton................L..... 2-3
Cal State Fullerton.............. W..... 9-4
..Cal State Fullerton...................L..... 5-7
Loyola Marymount.... 15-2
Loyola Marymount............ W..... 7-2

..Loyola Marymount
..New Mexico State ..
LUNLV (2)..........
..St. John’s (2)......

......Oklahoma State (2).
3/12......at New Mexico State
3/15...... Oklahoma
3/16......0klahoma..
3/17......0klahoma..
3/22...... *at Arizona.
3/23.....*at Arizona.
3/24.....*at Arizona.
3/28......*Washington
3/29.....*Washington
..*Washington.

...... *California..
4/20......*California (10 inn.)...
4/21...... *California.......cccooeeeviiiinns
4/24...... at Oklahoma.
4/26......at Notre Dame..
4/27...... at Notre Dame.....
4/30...... New Mexico State
5710......*at Stanford
5/11...... *at Stanford
5/12...... *at Stanford...........cccoeevevieenne, L....1-3

ol 49
.Rained Out

5/14......Portland..... WW...14-2
5/15...... Portland.. .W...16-7
5/17...... *USC. WW....3-1
5/18...... *USC. .. L.....5-9
5/19...... *USC..... .W...17-8
5/24......*Oregon State W...13-7
5/25......*Oregon State W.....9-8
5/26......*Oregon State... . W....5-2

. i W

L.

*Pac-10 Conference Game
#NCAA Regional played at Mesa, Ariz.

Home games played at Hohokam Park, Mesa, Ariz.
(1) Bill Kajikawa Baseball Classic, Mesa, Ariz.
(2) Bob Scheaffer Memorial Tourn., Tempe, Ariz.

CALIFORNIA (29-27, 11-13)

2/1
2/2.
2/3.

2/6. .San Jose State. .. L...
2/8. .Gonzaga...... \W...10-2
.Gonzaga... L....0-7

2/10......Gonzaga
2/12......at Santa Clara
2/15......Long Beach State
2/16...... Long Beach State...
2/17......Long Beach State
2/19......at San Francisco.
2/22...... Boston College...
2/23...... Boston College
2/24......Boston College

Centenary (10 inn.).. W.....9-8
.at North Carolina. W.....4-2
.at North Carolina. . L..5-7
.at North Carolina.... W....7-4
.Georgetown (10 inn. W.....

3/8........ Stanford.........ccocooviiiiiiii
3/9........ Stanford...
3/10......Stanford...
3/12......San Francisco.
3/15...... at UC Irvine....
3/16.....at UC Irvine........oceeeeeveeeen L
3/17.....atUC Irvine.......c.ocoovvvinenn L,
3/20......Saint Mary’s
3/22......*at Washington State
3/23......*at Washington State .

3/25......*at Washington State (10 in

*UCLA (15inn.).
4/9........ at Saint Mary’s
4/12...... *Arizona
4/13...... *Arizona...
4/14.....*Arizona...
4/16...... Fresno State....
4/19...... *at Arizona State..
4/20......*at Arizona State (10 inn.).
4/21...... *at Arizona State...................
4/26......*Washington
*Washington...
*Washington (11 inn.).
at San Francisco (11 inn.)..
.*at Stanford
*at Stanford....
*at Stanford
*Oregon State...........cccoeeee.
*Oregon State (15 inn.)
*Oregon State........
at San Jose State..........

*Pac-10 Conference Game
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OREGON STATE (31-23, 10-14)

1/31......at Arizona State (1)..........cc.... L..5-13
2/1........vs. Oral Roberts (1)...(10 inn.)W.. 10-9
2/2........vs. Southern Utah (1)

2/8.. at San Diego....
2/9........at San Diego....
2/10......at San Diego.......

2/17......at San Diego State (2)........ Rained Out

2/22......vs. Michigan (3)..
2/23......at UC Riverside (3)...
...... vs. San Francisco (3).

3/15......Washington State
3/16......Washington State..................
3/17......Washington State (10 inn.
3/22......CS Northridge.......
3/23......CS Northridge.
3/24......CS Northridge (8 inn
3/25......Portland....
3/28.....*Arizona....
...... *Arizona....

4/26......*Stanford...
...... *Stanford...

*at Washington State.............
*at Washington State....
*at Washington State
*at California............
*at California (15 inn.).
*at California.........
*Washington
*Washington....
*Washington.............cccceeene.
*at Arizona State
*at Arizona State...
*at Arizona State...

*Pac-10 Confernce Game.

(1) Arizona State Tournament, Tempe, Ariz.
(2) San Diego State Tournament, San Diego, Calif.
(3) UC Riverside Tournament, Riverside, Calif.
(4) Played in Riverside, Calif.

STANFORD (47-18, 16-8)

Brigham Young....
2/15...... at Fresno State
2/16......at Fresno State..
2/18...... at Fresno State..
2/22...... Santa Clara....
2/23......at Santa Clara
..Santa Clara.

..at USC (DH)
at USC
Texas (10 inn.)
Texas (10 inn.

..San Francisco....

..*at Arizona (18 inn.)..
*at Arizona
*at Arizona

Saint Mary’s.....
*at Washington.
*at Washington....
*at Washington (10 inn. I
Sacramento State.....
*at Oregon State
*at Oregon State
..*at Oregon State...
..at San Jose State
.*California..

at Santa Clara
*Arizona State............cooeerns
*Arizona State..
*Arizona State
at Nevada...
*at UCLA.
*at UCLA.
*at UCLA....
*Washington State................
*Washington State...
*Washington State

6/18...... %vs. Notre Dame.
6/20...... %vs. Texas

*Pac-10 Conference Game

#NCAA Regional played at Stanford, Calif.
~NCAA Super Regional played at Stanford,
Calif.

%NCAA College World Series played at
Omabha, Neb.

UCLA (26-35, 9-15)

1729

2/1.......Gonzaga... W.....5-2
2/2.......Gonzaga... L.10-14
2/3. .Gonzaga......... W...12-6
2/8. .Florida Atlantic. ..L.13-23
2/9........Florida Atlantic. W....4-1

2/10...... Florida Atlantic
2/11......at Loyola Marymount........... W.....7-2
2/13......at Hawaii-Hilo......
2/14......vs. Hawaii-Hilo.
2/15...... at Hawaii.
2/16......at Hawaii (11 inn.

...... at Hawaii (10 inn.)

UC Santa Barbara.
.at Tulane.....
.at Tulane .
.at Tulane.....
Loyola Marymount
at Cal State Northridge
.at Cal State Northridge..
at Cal State Northridge..
Pepperdine...............
UC Irvine.
at Miami
at Miami
at Miami....oooovviiiiieciies
.at Long Beach State..
*at California........
*at California
*at California (15 inn.)....
.at Pepperdine...............
*Arizona State (11 inn.)..........L.....
*Arizona State
...... *Arizona State...
at UC Riverside.
*at Oregon State...
*at Oregon State...
*at Oregon State...
Cal State Fullerton
*Washington State
*Washington State
*Washington State...
at UC Santa Barbara
*at Washington
*at Washington..
*at Washington..
.Long Beach State..
*at Arizona (10 inn.)
*at Arizona...........
*at Arizona
UC Riverside
*Stanford.....
*Stanford..
*Stanford........

at Cal State Fullerto
*USC (12 inn.).......

*Pac-10 Conference Game
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USC (37-24, 17-7)

2/8........ at Long Beach State
2/9.. at Long Beach State...
at Long Beach State
2/12......at UC Riverside..
2/15...... Baylor (1)......
...... Baylor (1).. L

at Cal State Fullerton
at UC Irvine
vs. TCU (3)
vs. Notre Dame (3)
vs. Creighton (3).
at San Diego....
at Pepperdine..
at Pepperdine..

*California....
UC Irvine
*QOregon State..
*Qregon State..
*Qregon State
at Cal State Fullerton....
*at Stanford (10 inn.)
*at Stanford........
*at Stanford........
Loyola Marymoun
*at Washington State
*at Washington State....
*at Washington State....
San Diego State......
UC Santa Barbara..
*Arizona.
*Arizona.
*Arizona.
Pepperdine
*Washington....
*Washington
*Washington... ..
Cal State Fullerton (11inn. )....L ..... 1-2
*at Arizona State... . .

*at Arizona State...
*at Arizona State...
*at UCLA (12 inn.)....

#Brigham Young (12 inn.).... W.....
#Cal State Northridge.. .

#vs. Brigham Young.
~vs. Stanford
Avs. Stanford..........ocooeis L...3-5

*Pac-10 Conference Game

#NCAA Regional played at Los Angeles, Calif.
~NCAA Super Regional played at Stanford,
Calif.

(1) Played at Dodger Stadium, Los Angeles, Calif.
(2) Played at Fullerton, Calif.
(3) Played at Round Rock, Texas

WASHINGTON (33-27-1, 15-9)

2/14...... Missouri (1)
2/15...... Northwestern (1).
2/16......Northwestern (1).
2/17...... Missouri (1)...
2/22......at Fresno State..
2/23......at Fresno State..

3/1...
3/2...
3/3...
3/5...
3/8........
3/8........ UC Riverside....
3/10......UC Riverside
3/14...... Brigham Young
3/15...... Brigham Young...
3/16......Brigham Young (8 inn.).
3/25......at Washington State...
3/26......at Washington State .
3/28.....*at Arizona State................... W.14-11
3/29...... *at Arizona State
..*at Arizona State.

4/3.......Gonzaga L....5-7
4/5........at Missouri....... L..9-11
4/6........at Missouri (12 inn

4/7........ i
4/9........ UC Irvine...
4/10......UC Irvine..

4/12...... *Washmgton State
4/13.....*Washington State
4/14.....*Washington State
4/16...... Lewis-Clark State
4/19...... *Stanford..........
4/20......*Stanford....
4/21.....*Stanford (10 inn.)..
4/26...... *at California....
...... *at California

...... Gonzaga (Game 1)..
5/14......Gonzaga (Game 2)..
5/17.....*at Oregon State..
5/18......*at Oregon State..
5/19...... *at Oregon State
5/24.....*Arizona
5/25......*Arizona..
5/26......*Arizona
. Texas Tech
. Harvard....

*Pac-10 Conference Game
#NCAA Regional played at Houston, Tex.

(1) A’s Spring Training Tournament, Phoenix, Ariz.

WASHINGTON STATE (21-33, 6-18)

2/8........ at Cal State Northridge.......... W.....7-5
2/9........at Cal State Northridge..
2/10......at Cal State Northridge..
2/15......vs. Gonzaga (1)
2/16......vs. Gonzaga (1)
2/17.....vs. Gonzaga (1).....c.cccorvnennne L.10-14

2/22......vs. Pepperdine (2). L. 2-7
vs. Kentucky (2).... W.....7-3
at Texas A&M (2).. W....7-5
at Texas A&M (2)..... .L..4-6
vs. Kentucky (2) (8 inn. W.....9-8

vs. Pepperdine (2) (7 inn.)....... W.....4-2
at Troy State (3)....
.vs. Kent State (3)...
.vs. Kansas State (3)..
.at Sacramento State.
.at Sacramento State
.at Sacramento State (10 inn.)...L.10-11
at Oregon State............cccecvene
at Oregon State...........ccccevene
at Oregon State (10 inn. )
at Portland
*California
*California
*California (10 inn.).
3/25......Washington.......
...... Washington.

.Pace (DH).

*Arizona State...
*Arizona State...
*Arizona State...
*at Washington..
*at Washington..
*at Washington..

at LeWIs Clark State.
*at UCLA..
*at UCLA..
*at UCLA..

*Qregon State....
.*Oregon State.
*Oregon State....
Lewis-Clark State..

...... Lewis-Clark State..
5/13...... at Lewis-Clark State.
5/17...... *at Arizona
5/18......*at Arizona
5/19...... *at Arizona..
5/24...... *at Stanford.
5/25......*at Stanford....
5/26...... *at Stanford

*Pac-10 Conference Game

(1) Played at Pasco, Wash.

(2) Texas A&M Cont. Express Tourn., College
Station, Texas

(3) Troy State Wiregrass Classic, Dothan, Ala.



